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GARANTÍA LIMITADE DE UN AÑO
Esta garantía se aplica a la reparación o al reemplazo de productos defectuosos en material o mano de obra durante un año a
partir de la fecha de la compra original. Esta garantía sólo se extiende al comprador original.

Esta garantía no se aplica a daños que resulten del abuso, uso indebido, mantenimiento inadecuado o daños fortuitos. Royal
Sovereign Internacional, Inc. (y sus empresas afiliadas) no es responsable de los daños incidentales o indirectos de ninguna
naturaleza. Esta limitación no se aplica si usted vive en aquellas áreas donde no se permite la exclusión o limitación de daños
incidentales o indirectos.

Los productos defectuosos que requieran reparación o reemplazo no pueden ser devueltos sin un Número de Autorización de
Devolución. Por favor visite el sitio www.royalsovereign.com en la pestaña “USA-Customer Support” para solicitar una
autorización de devolución de productos de oficina.

Los productos defectuosos deben enviarse al Departamento de Devoluciones de Cliente de Royal Sovereign Internacional,
pagando el flete con antelación, junto con una prueba de la compra y de gastos de envío (cheque o girobancario).
Luego de reparar o reemplazar el producto, éste será devuelto al cliente.

Envíe el producto defectuoso a la siguiente dirección con una descripción detallada del problema. De ser posible, paquete en la
caja de cartón original. Se ruega realizar el pago anticipado de los gastos de envió.

Para solicitar servicio fuera de la garantía o consultar las preguntas más frecuentes por favor visite  www.royalsovereign.com  y
seleccione la pestaña “USA- Customer Support”.

Para realizar consultas sobre la venta de productos, partes o accesorios, por favor visite el sitio  www.royalfulfillmentcorp.com.

Para obtener servicio o ventas comuníquese con la oficina de Royal Sovereign de su localidad:

ROYAL SOVEREIGN INTERNATIONAL, INC. RS CANADA INC.

2 Volvo Drive Rockleigh, NJ 07647 USA 1025 Westport Crescent, Mississauga On L5T 1E8 CANADA

TEL : +1) 800-397-1025     FAX : +1) 201-750-1022 TEL : +1) 905-461-1095   TF # : +1) 866-961-6673

FAX : +1) 905-461-1096

www.royalsovereign.com

Royal Sovereign International, Inc.
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Bezpečnostní pokyny
Bezpečnostní pokyny popsané v této části by měly být přečteny a pochopeny před použitím 
tohoto zařízení.Při používání tohoto přístroje dodržujte tato základní bezpečnostní opatření, 
abyste snížili riziko požáru, úrazu elektrickým proudem nebo zranění. Uchovávejte tyto 
informace pro další použití.
1. Aby se zabránilo riziku vzniku požáru nebo zranění, nesmí v zařízení zůstat cizí předměty (kravaty atd.)
2.  Nepokoušejte se laminovat předměty, které přesahují celkovou doporučenou tloušťku materiálu..
3. Laminovací folii vložte do laminátoru uzavřenou stranou. Jinak může dojít k poškození strojeí

nebo jeho zahlcení.
4. Nevkládajte přístroj do vody a nedovolte vniknout kapalinám dovnitř zařízení. Nebezpečí úrazu.
5.  Protože laminátor vytváří teplo, udržujte ho mimo dosah dětí.í.
6.  Před vložením do laminátoru neořezávejte foliové kapsy..Může dojít k zablokování laminátoru.
7. Nelaminujte listy, květiny, oblečení apod.
8. Pokud je teplota místnosti nízká (pod 18°C),rozsvícení indikátoru připravenosti může trvat déle.
9. Při odpojování stroje vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky. Nevytahujte za kabel. Může dojít

k úrazu elektrickým proudem, požáru nebo poškození zařízení.
10. Nepoužívejte stroj, pokud je kabel poškozen.Může dojít k úrazu el. proudem, požáru a pod.
11. Na napájecí šňůru neumísťujte žádné předměty a příliš jí neohýbejte. Mohlo by dojít

úk úrazu elektrickým proudem, požáru a pod.í.
12.  Pokud přístroj delší dobu nepoužíváte, odpojte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky.
13. Stroj by měl být umístěn v blízkosti elektrické zásuvky.

CS-923/1223
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle CS-923 CS-1223

Tension 120V 60Hz / 220-240V 50Hz

Consommation 265W 365W

Nombre de rouleaux 2

Système de chauffe  Sabot chaud

Couleur LED Power/Ready

Couleur de l'appareil blanc/gris

Vitesse de plastification 250mm

Largeur maximale de plastification 9" (230mm) 13" (330mm)

Épaisseur max. plastification  3~5mil (80~125mic)

Température ajustable Non

Temps de chauffe 3-5 mins

Mode foid Oui

Dimensions
13.8 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

350 x 145 x74mm
17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

443 x 145 x 74mm
Poids 1.15kg 1.63kg
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DÉPANNAGE 

Symptôme Solution

La machine ne fonctionne pas.
Assurez-vous que la machine est branchée. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur
d'alimentation est allumé.

La pochette est bloqué. Assurez-vous que la machine est prête et la lumière est allumée.

Bourrage de la pochette.
Glissez le réglage de système antibloccage pour le mettre en marche et retirez le
film par le devant de la machine.

Si vous continuez à avoir des difficultés, veuillez communiquer avec le Centre de service de Royal Sovereign au
1-800-3971025.
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Obsah balení
Laminator 

popis

FUNKCE
Horká a studená laminace
Laminátor lze snadno nastavit jak na horkou, tak studenou laminaci.
Regulace teploty
Teplotu lze nastavit dle použitého druhu foliové kapsy..
Indikátor pohotovostního režimu
Pokud svítí zelené světlo, stroj dosáhl optimální teploty a je připraven k provozu.
Laminovací rychlost
Rychlost laminování je 250 mm/min.   

IIndikátor pohotovostního režimu 
(zzelený)

KKontrolka napájení(červená))

Vstupní otvor

Výstup folie

TTlačítko ABS - uvolní
  role a lze vyjmout folii

NaNastavení folie ON / OFF spínač

CS-923/1223
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FONCTIONNEMENT 
La machine fonctionne par un bouton situé à la côté droite de l'appareil.
Il y a trois réglages; 3 mil, COLD et 5 mil.

Plastification à Chaud
1. Placez la machine sur une surface plane.
2.  Réglez l’interrupteur de contrôle à la position chaud. La machine prendra environ 5-10 minutes pour se réchauffer. Quand la

température appropriée est atteinte, le voyant ready s’allume.
REMARQUE:  Réglage de température standard est basé surl'épaisseur de papier à 20livre/80g/m2. Pour des substrats plus

épais, la température pourrait être insuffisant. Dans ce cas, réglé la machine à 5 mil.
3. Placez le document dans la pochette à plastifier.
4.  Insérez la pochette dans l’ouverture frontale de la plastifieuse. Assurez-vous d’insérer d’abord l’extrémité scellée de la

pochette.
5. Ensuite le document ou la photo sortira automatiquement de l’arrière de la machine.
NOTE: Les articles plastifiés sortant de la machine peuvent être trop chaude au toucher.
6. Si le document n’est pas complètement plastifié, répéter les étapes 4 à 5.
NOTE:  Le document plastifié est chaud et facile à plier. Déposez le sur une surface plane et laissez le refroidir pour éviter qu’il

se déforme.
Avant de plastifier des documents importants,

veuillez plastifier un document semblable pour le tester.

Plastification à froid
1. Placez la machine sur une surface plane et mettez la machine en marche pour allumer la machine.
2.  Pour utiliser la machine à réglage froid, mettez la réglage à "COLD" et la mise en veille s'allume vert. La machine est

maintenant prêt. REMARQUE: If faut utiliser du film à froid. Si la machine a était utilisée en mode chaud, laisser la refroidir
pendent 25 minutes.

3.  Placez le document à plastifier du côté adhésif du film à froid avec la face du document orientée vers le bas, l'extrémité
scellée en premier.

4. Insérez le document à plastifier dans l'ouverture frontale de l'appareil.
5. Retirez doucement le papier de protection du film à froid pendant que le document s'insère dans l'appareil.
--Éteignez la machine après l'utilisation. Débranchez le cordon de la source d'alimentation.
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CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE
Machine à plastifier

COMMANDES

FEATURES
Plastification à Chaud et à Froid
Plastifieuse peut facilement être adapté pour gérer les deux à chaud et à froid laminage pochettes.

Réglage de la Température
Réglages spécifique pour l'épaisseur de film 3~5 mil.

Ready Light
La mise en veille s'allume vert lorsque la température idéale pour plastification est atteinte.

Vitesse Rapide
Plastification jusqu'à 9.8(250mm) par minute.

Mise en veille
(Vert)

Voyant d'alimentation (Rouge)

Bac d'alimentation frontale

Sortie

Contrôle de système
antiblocage

Réglage d'épaisseur et température Bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT

CS-923/1223
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OVLÁDÁNÍ
Stroj je ovládán pomocívkolébkového spínače umístěného na pravé straně stroje.é 
K dispozici jsou 3 pozice - 3 mil (80 mic.), studená a 5 mil (125 mic.).).

Horká laminace
1.  Umístěte stroj na rovný a pevný povrch a stisknutím spínače zapněte laminátor..
2.  K zahřátí stroje na provozní teplotu je potřeba cca 3-5 min.

RRozsvítí se zelené světlo.. 
Upozornění: Stroj je nastaven na papír 80g/m²r. Pokud použijete na laminaci 80 mic. silnější papír, musíte 
nastavit spínač na 125 mic.. Pokud použijete folii 125 mic. a silnější papír, nemusí teplota již stačit.a j.
3. Vložte materiál, který chcete laminovat do laminovací kapsy.. 
4.  Laminovací kapsu vložte doprostřed vstupního otvoru. Kapsu vložte do laminátoru uzavřenou stranou..
5. Folie s dokumentem bude automaticky vtažena do stroje a vyjde zadní stranou stroje..
Upozornění: Zalaminovaný materiál, který vyjde ze stroje může být horký.
6. Pokud není materiál úplně zalaminován, opakujte kroky 4-5.5.

Zalaminované předměty jsou horké a snadno se ohýbají. Dejte na je rovnou plochu a nechte vychladnout.

Než zalaminujete důležité dokumenty, vždy otestujte 
folii laminátorem pomocí podobného dokumentu.

Studená laminace
1.  Umístěte stroj na rovný a pevný povrch a stisknutím spínače zapněte stroj.í.
2.  Pro laminování za studena zvolte studené nastavení, zelené světlo se rozsvítí. Můžete začít

  studené laminování (uvědomte si, že budete potřebovat speciální folie pro laminování za studena).
  Pokud byl stroj dříve používán v horkém režimu, nechte ho přibližně 25 minut vychladnout..

3. Položte materiál k zalaminování na adhesivní stranu studené folie lícem dolů.
4. LLaminovací folii vložte doprostřed vstupního otvoru.
5.  Odstraňte papírovou krycí vrstvu pomalu z laminovací folie zatímco je dokument vtahován do stroje.

  --po použití vypněte laminátor (spínač na OFF) a vytáhněte zástrčku ze sítě
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ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ PROBLÉMŮ
Problém Řešení

Motor nefunguje Zkontrolujte, zda je zařízení připojeno k síti.,
Zkontrolujte, zda je zapnuté tlačítko napájení (OFF).FF).

Folie nejsou správně zalaminovány Ujistěte se, že je stroj nastaven na správnou sílu folie.

Folie se zasekla ve stroji Posuňte spínač ABS a vytáhněte opatrně folii ze stroje.

If you are still having complications, please contact Royal Sovereign’s Service Center at 1-800-397-1025.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les recommandations de sécurité décrites dans cette section doivent être lues et comprises avant l’utilisation de cette machine.
Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, prenez les précautions de sécurité de base suivantes afin de réduire les risques d’incendie,
d’électrocution ou de blessure.  Gardez ces informations comme référence.

1. Afin de prévenir les risques d'incendie ou de blessure, n’insérez pas des objets étrangers dans l’appareil.

2. N’essayez pas de plastifier des articles qui dépassent l'épaisseur totale recommandée.

3.  N’insérez pas la pochette à plastifier de l’extrémité arrière. (L’avant du film : le côté scellé, l’arrière du film :   côté ouvert)
Ceci peut bloquer les rouleaux.

4.  Afin d’éviter les risques de chocs électriques, ne pas immerger la plastifieuse dans l’eau ou permettre aux liquides de
pénétrer à l’intérieur de l’appareil.

5. La plastifieuse génère de la chaleur. Gardez-la hors de la portée des enfants.

6. Ne coupez pas les pochettes à plastifier avant de les introduire dans la plastifieuse.  Ceci bloquera l’appareil.

7. Ne plastifiez pas les feuilles de plante, les fleurs, les vêtements, etc.

8.  Si la température de la pièce est basse (inférieure à 64°F/18°C), le voyant « Ready » peut prendre plus de temps pour
s’allumer.

9.  Pour débrancher le cordon d’alimentation, saisissez-le par la prise.  Si vous tirez sur le cordon, vous pouvez vous
électrocuter, causer un incendie ou endommager l’appareil.

10.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.  Cela peut causer des chocs électriques, un incendie ou
comporter d’autres risques.

11.  Évitez de déposer des objets sur le cordon d’alimentation ou de le plier à l’excès.  Cela peut causer des chocs électriques,
un incendie ou comporter d’autres risques.

12. Si l’appareil doit rester inactif pendant de longues périodes, débranchez-le de la prise.

13.  La machine doit être placé près de la prise électrique ou la prise de courant doit être installée près de l'équipement afin
que la sortie est facilement accessible

CS-923/1223
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SPECIFIKACE
CS-923 CS-1223

NaNapájení 0V V 
6
0Hz / 220-240V 50Hz

PříkPříkon (W) 2265 W5W 365W

Počet rolíí 2

Vyhřívání Hot Shoe

LEDED Power/Ready

Barva stroje white/gray

Rychlost 250mm

M
ax.

Max. vstupní šíře 230 
mmm

13" (330mm)

Síla folieS  3~5mil (80~125mic)

Nastavitelná teplota  No

Čas zahřívání (min.)) 3-5 mins

Studená laminace Yes

Rozměry 13.8 ×h)  
 

m
m 

17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)  
443 x 145 x 74mm

Hmotnost 1.63kg
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The safety recommendations outlined in this section should be read and understood before operating this machine. When using
this machine follow these basic safety precautions to reduce risk of fire, electric shock or injury.  Keep this information for future
reference.

1.  To prevent the possibility of a fire or injury, do not allow foreign articles inside the machine.

2.  Do not attempt to laminate items that exceed total recommended material thickness.

3.  Do not insert pouch film with the back end first. (Front of film: sealed side, Back of film: open side.)  This may cause the
pouch to jam the rollers.

4.  To prevent the possibility of electric shock, do not immerse the laminator in water or permit liquids inside the machine.

5.  Because the laminator creates heat, keep out of the reach of children.

6.  Do not cut pouches before inserting them into the laminator.  This will cause the laminator to jam.

7. Do not laminate leaves, flower, clothes etc.

8.  If the room temperature is low (under 64°F/18°C), the ready light may take longer to come on.

9.  When unplugging the power plug, grip the plug to pull it out.  Pulling the cord may result in electric shock, fire, or damage to
the machine.

10.  Do not use the machine if the cord is damaged.  This may result in electric shock, fire, or other hazards.

11.  Do not place objects on the power cord and do not bend it excessively.  This may result in electric shock, fire or other
hazards.

12.  When not using the machine for long periods of time, unplug the power cord from the outlet.

13.  The machine should be placed near the electrical outlet or the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment so that 
the outlet is easily accessible.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle CS-923 CS-1223

Tension 220-240V/50/60Hz60Hz 60Hz / 220-240V 50Hz

Consommation 365W

Nombre de rouleaux 2

Système de chauffe  Sabot chaud

Couleur LED Power/Ready

Couleur de l'appareil blanc/gris

Vitesse de plastification 250mm

Largeur maximale de plastification 13" (330mm)

Épaisseur max. plastification  3~5mil (80~125mic)

Température ajustable Non

Temps de chauffe 3-5 mins

Mode foid Oui

Dimensions
1  350 x 145 x 74 mm50 x 145 x 74mm 17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)  

443 x 145 x 74mm
Poids 1,15 kg,15 kg 1.63kg
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2

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The safety recommendations outlined in this section should be read and understood before operating this machine. When using
this machine follow these basic safety precautions to reduce risk of fire, electric shock or injury.  Keep this information for future
reference.

1.  To prevent the possibility of a fire or injury, do not allow foreign articles inside the machine.

2.  Do not attempt to laminate items that exceed total recommended material thickness.

3.  Do not insert pouch film with the back end first. (Front of film: sealed side, Back of film: open side.)  This may cause the
pouch to jam the rollers.

4.  To prevent the possibility of electric shock, do not immerse the laminator in water or permit liquids inside the machine.

5.  Because the laminator creates heat, keep out of the reach of children.

6.  Do not cut pouches before inserting them into the laminator.  This will cause the laminator to jam.

7. Do not laminate leaves, flower, clothes etc.

8.  If the room temperature is low (under 64°F/18°C), the ready light may take longer to come on.

9.  When unplugging the power plug, grip the plug to pull it out.  Pulling the cord may result in electric shock, fire, or damage to
the machine.

10.  Do not use the machine if the cord is damaged.  This may result in electric shock, fire, or other hazards.

11.  Do not place objects on the power cord and do not bend it excessively.  This may result in electric shock, fire or other
hazards.

12.  When not using the machine for long periods of time, unplug the power cord from the outlet.

13.  The machine should be placed near the electrical outlet or the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment so that 
the outlet is easily accessible.
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SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle CS-923 CS-1223

Tension 120V 60Hz / 220-240V 50Hz

Consommation 265W 365W

Nombre de rouleaux 22

Système de chauffe h
ordCouleur LED Power/Redy a

d
y

Couleur de l'appareil

Vitesse de plastification 250 mm/min. m

Largeur maximale de plastification 9" (230mm) 13" (330mm)

Épaisseur max. plastification  3~5mil (80~125mic)

Température ajustable Non

Temps de chauffe 3-5 mins

Mode foid Oui

Dimensions
13.8 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

350 x 145 x74mm
17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

443 x 145 x 74mm
Poids 1.15kg 1.63kg
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2

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The safety recommendations outlined in this section should be read and understood before operating this machine. When using
this machine follow these basic safety precautions to reduce risk of fire, electric shock or injury.  Keep this information for future
reference.

1.  To prevent the possibility of a fire or injury, do not allow foreign articles inside the machine.

2.  Do not attempt to laminate items that exceed total recommended material thickness.

3.  Do not insert pouch film with the back end first. (Front of film: sealed side, Back of film: open side.)  This may cause the
pouch to jam the rollers.

4.  To prevent the possibility of electric shock, do not immerse the laminator in water or permit liquids inside the machine.

5.  Because the laminator creates heat, keep out of the reach of children.

6.  Do not cut pouches before inserting them into the laminator.  This will cause the laminator to jam.

7. Do not laminate leaves, flower, clothes etc.

8.  If the room temperature is low (under 64°F/18°C), the ready light may take longer to come on.

9.  When unplugging the power plug, grip the plug to pull it out.  Pulling the cord may result in electric shock, fire, or damage to
the machine.

10.  Do not use the machine if the cord is damaged.  This may result in electric shock, fire, or other hazards.

11.  Do not place objects on the power cord and do not bend it excessively.  This may result in electric shock, fire or other
hazards.

12.  When not using the machine for long periods of time, unplug the power cord from the outlet.

13.  The machine should be placed near the electrical outlet or the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment so that 
the outlet is easily accessible.

CS-923/1223

23

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle CS-923 CS-1223

Tension 120V 60Hz / 220-240V 50Hz

Consommation 265W 365W

Nombre de rouleaux 2

Système de chauffe  Sabot chaud

Couleur LED Power/Ready

Couleur de l'appareil blanc/gris

Vitesse de plastification 250mm

Largeur maximale de plastification 9" (230mm) 13" (330mm)

Épaisseur max. plastification c

Température ajustable  ne n

Temps de chauffe 3-5 min.

Mode foid ano

Dimensions
13.8 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

350 x 145 x74mm
17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

443 x 145 x 74mm
Poids 1.15kg 1.63kg
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The safety recommendations outlined in this section should be read and understood before operating this machine. When using
this machine follow these basic safety precautions to reduce risk of fire, electric shock or injury.  Keep this information for future
reference.

1.  To prevent the possibility of a fire or injury, do not allow foreign articles inside the machine.

2.  Do not attempt to laminate items that exceed total recommended material thickness.

3.  Do not insert pouch film with the back end first. (Front of film: sealed side, Back of film: open side.)  This may cause the
pouch to jam the rollers.

4.  To prevent the possibility of electric shock, do not immerse the laminator in water or permit liquids inside the machine.

5.  Because the laminator creates heat, keep out of the reach of children.

6.  Do not cut pouches before inserting them into the laminator.  This will cause the laminator to jam.

7. Do not laminate leaves, flower, clothes etc.

8.  If the room temperature is low (under 64°F/18°C), the ready light may take longer to come on.

9.  When unplugging the power plug, grip the plug to pull it out.  Pulling the cord may result in electric shock, fire, or damage to
the machine.

10.  Do not use the machine if the cord is damaged.  This may result in electric shock, fire, or other hazards.

11.  Do not place objects on the power cord and do not bend it excessively.  This may result in electric shock, fire or other
hazards.

12.  When not using the machine for long periods of time, unplug the power cord from the outlet.

13.  The machine should be placed near the electrical outlet or the socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment so that 
the outlet is easily accessible.

CS-923/1223

23

SPÉCIFICATIONS

Modèle CS-923 CS-1223

Tension

Consommation 265W 365W

Nombre de rouleaux 2

Système de chauffe  Sabot chaud

Couleur LED Power/Ready

Couleur de l'appareil blanc/gris

Vitesse de plastification 250mm

Largeur maximale de plastification 9" (230mm) 13" (330mm)

Épaisseur max. plastification  3~5mil (80~125mic)

Température ajustable Non

Temps de chauffe 3-5 mins

Mode foid Oui

Dimensions
13.8 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

350 x 145 x74mm
17.4 × 5.7 × 2.9 (inch)

443 x 145 x 74mm
Poids 1.15kg 1.63kg

CS-923_1223 US manual.indd   스프레드 2/12 - 페이지(2, 23) 12. 3. 20.   오전 8:58
검정 원색

RECO LAM 221

2x75 - 2x125mic.2x75 - 2x125 mic.

horká botaa

šedá/bíláá

230230 mm mm
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OMEZENÁ ZÁRUKA JEDEN ROK
Tato záruka se vztahuje na opravu nebo výměnu výrobku po dobu jednoho roku od data 
původního zakoupení. Záruka platí pouze pro prvního kupujícího.

V přV padě záruky se obraťte na svého prodejce.
Defective products for warranty repair or replacement cannot be returned without a Return Authorization number.  Please go to 
www.royalsovereign.com USA-Customer Support Tab to make a request for an Office Product Return Authorization.

DefVective products must be returned to Royal Sovereign International Consumer Return Department, freight prepaid, with proof 
of purchase and Return Shipping and Handling payment (check or money order).  Upon repair or replacement the product will be 
returned to the customer.

Return defective product to the following address with a detailed description of the problem. If possible, pack in original carton.  
Please prepay shipping charges.

For out of warranty service or frequently asked questions please go to www.royalsovereign.com USA- Customer Support Tab.
For sales of product, parts or accessories please visit us at www.royalfulfillmentcorp.com.
For service or sales please contact your local Royal Sovereign Office:

ROYAL SOVEREIGN INTERNATIONAL, INC. RS CANADA INC.

2 Volvo Drive Rockleigh, NJ 07647 USA 1025 Westport Crescent, Mississauga On L5T 1E8 CANADA

TEL : +1) 800-397-1025     FAX : +1) 201-750-1022 TEL : +1) 905-461-1095   TF # : +1) 866-961-6673

 FAX  : +1) 905-461-1096

www.royalsovereign.com

Royal Sovereign International, Inc.

CS-923/1223
MACHINE À PLASTIFIER

Manuel du Propriétaire

Lisez et conservez ces instructions pour utilisation ultérieure.
Pour enregistrer votre produit, veuillez vous rendre à www.royalsovereign.com – É-U  Cliquez sur l’onglet 

Customer Support (Service à la clientèle) - ensuite Registration (Enregistrement).

www.royalsovereign.com

Página en Español   9
Page en Français    17

French
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Tato záruka se nevztahuje na škody způsobené nesprávných zacházením, špatnou 
nebo nesprávnou údržbou a na škody způsobené přírodnimi živly..

RECO SYSTEMS

Reinauer Handelsgesmbh.
A-1180 Wien

V případě záruky se  obraťte na svého prodejce.




